
 

 
 

CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF 
COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 
GWŶS I GYFARFOD O'R CYNGOR 
 
C.Hanagan 
Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu  
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Rhondda Cynon Taf  
Y Pafiliynau  
Parc Hen Lofa'r Cambrian  
Cwm Clydach CF40 2XX 
 
Dolen gyswllt: Marc Jones - Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd  (07385 
401845)  
 
DYMA WŶS I CHI i gyfarfod o PWYLLGOR CRONFA BENSIYNAU yn cael ei 

gynnal yn Rhithwir on DYDD GWENER, 28AIN HYDREF, 2022 am 10.00 AM. 
 

 
AGENDA Tudalennau 

 

1. DATGAN BUDDIANT   

 Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Aelodau, yn unol â'r 
Cod Ymddygiad 
  
Nodwch:  
  

1.    Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr agendwm mae eu 
buddiant yn ymwneud ag ef a mynegi natur y buddiant personol 
hwnnw; a  
  

2.    Lle bo Aelodau'n ymneilltuo o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad i ddatgelu 
buddiant 
     sy'n rhagfarnu, rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r Cadeirydd pan 
fyddan  

      nhw'n gadael. 

 

   

2. COFNODION   

 Derbyn y cofnodion o gyfarfod blaenorol Pwyllgor y Gronfa Bensiwn a 
gynhaliwyd ar 12 Gorffennaf. 

 

  
 

3 - 8 



3. DYSGU A DATBLYGU   

 • Cyflwyniad i Fuddsoddiadau'r Gronfa Bensiwn  

   

4. ADRODDIAD AR SWYDDOGAETHAU DIRPRWYEDIG   

 
 

 9 - 32 

5. COFRESTR RISGIAU'R GRONFA BENSIWN - TROSOLWG O'R 
GOFRESTR RISGIAU  

 

 
 

 33 - 44 

6. PARTNERIAETH PENSIYNAU CYMRU - DIWEDDARIAD   

 
 

 45 - 46 

7. MATERION BRYS   

 Trafod unrhyw faterion brys y mae'r Cadeirydd yn eu gweld yn briodol.  

   
Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu 
 
Cylchreliad:- 
 
Cadeirydd ac Is-gadeirydd: 
(Y Cynghorydd  M Norris a Y Cynghorydd M Ashford) 
 
Y Cynghorwyr Bwrdeistref Sirol: Y Cynghorydd D Wood and Y Cynghorydd G Jones 
 
 



 

 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Pension Fund Committee held on Tuesday, 12 July 
2022 at 2.00 pm. 

 
County Borough Councillors - Pension Fund Com
[...]
ar and information still required; 

• Update on ‘What next?’ that covered on-going liaising with 
Employers, Regulations expected October 2023, Review tools 
provided by Software Provider; and Regular compliance updates to 

 

Tudalen 4



 

Pension Panel and Board.   
  
In response to a question raised regarding what are the main issues for 
Employers to provide service data in respect of the McCloud/Sargeant 
judgement, the Service Director Pensions, Procurement & Transactional 
Services informed Members that this is due to a number of issues which 
include Employer capacity, changes in Employer Payroll systems and 
staff turnover resulting in loss of experience and knowledge of previous 
arrangements / systems in place. The Service Director added that 
additional guidance is anticipated nationally to be provide more 
consistency in data collection and application of the remedy.  
  
RESOLVED: to note the content of the presentation. 
  

6   DELEGATED FUNCTIONS REPORT  
 

 

 The Director of Finance & Digital Services presented the report in respect of the key 
issues being addressed as delegated functions and as specified in the Pension Fund 
Governance Policy Statement.  
  
The Director referred members to the performance of the fund detailed at table 4.3 of the 
report explaining that during the quarter ending 31st March 2022, the overall value of the 
Fund decreased from £4,819 million to £4,510 million.   
  
The Director provided an overview of Fund performance informing Members that the 
rolling 3-year performance is 9.4% positive as compared to benchmark of 8.3%.  For the 
last quarter (i.e. quarter 1 to 31st March 2022), Global Opportunities high alpha equity 
portfolio, UK Credit, CBRE property, BlackRock Passive Equity and BlackRock Passive 
UK Gilt all outperformed their benchmarks; Baillie Gifford traditional equity portfolio and 
the Global Growth high alpha equity portfolio underperformed their benchmarks; and 
Baillie Gifford traditional equity portfolio (global core) outperformed their rolling 3-year 
benchmark achieving a return of 11.4% against a benchmark of 9.1%. The Director added 
that compared to national performance of local authority Pension Funds across the UK, 
the Rhondda Cynon Taf Pension Fund was in the top quartile of best returning Funds on a 
rolling 5, 10 and 20 year basis.  
 
The Director also referred Members to the review of Fund Managers’ performance 
reported to the March 2022 Panel meeting, the asset allocation of the Fund as at 31st 
March 2022, progress to date to invest over a number of years in infrastructure and 
confirmed that the compilation of the Pension Fund draft Statement of Accounts for 
2021/22 is nearing completion and the external audit process will then follow.  
  
The Service Director Pensions, Procurement and Transactional Services continued 
through the report starting at paragraph 5.1 and indicated that the  Pensions Regulator 
(TPR) has published new guidance for trustees on ensuring compliance with the 
requirements for Pensions Dashboards and a press release issued by the TPR on 22nd 
June 2022 emphasised that schemes should be taking action now and that TPR will 
“take a dim view of trustees who carelessly fail to prioritise their dashboard 
responsibilities”. At paragraph 5.2 the Service Director informed Members that, as noted 
in the March 2022 Committee, the Normal Minimum Pension Age (NMPA) will increase 

 

Tudalen 5



 

to 57 from 6th April 2028. 
  
The Service Director went on to inform Members of the statutory guidance issued on 
special severance payments by the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities to Best Value authorities in England and noted that the guidance or 
expectation does not currently apply to Wales. The Service Director added that the 
planning for the 2022 Valuation exercise is continuing with Terms of Reference and a 
timetable agreed, with key assumptions and the valuation data quality exercise 
progressin
[...]
tains a Risk Register which 
is reviewed and updated on a quarterly basis and referred Members to the Risk 
Register attached at Appendix 1 for their consideration. Members were informed of the 
updates to control measures reflected within the Risk Register for the following Risk 
Categories / Risks: Governance (and the risk ‘Introduction of pooling arrangements by 
central government’) and Operational (and the risks ‘Loss of key staff / expertise’ and 
‘Delivery of the 2022 Triennial Valuation’).  
  
Members fed back that they felt reassured based on the comprehensive control 

 

Tudalen 6



 

measures in place to manage risks and the regular monitoring arrangements by the 
Fund’s governance groups.  
  
RESOLVED: Members noted the contents of the report. 
 

8   WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP - UPDATE (INCLUDING WPP BUSINESS PLAN 
2022 - 2025)  
 

 

 The Director of Finance & Digital Services presented the report to Members which 
detailed the work and progress of the Wales Pension Partnership and Joint 
Governance Committee (JGC). The Director informed Members that the last meeting of 
the JGC was held on the 8th July 2022 where the Host update included the following:  
  
Work continuing to develop in a number of key areas, including: 

• Completing the 2021/22 year end closure of the accounts 

• New policies and policy reviews 

• Private Markets Allocator procurement process 

• Officer Working Group sub-groups: 
o Private Markets sub-group. 
o Responsible Investment sub-group. 
o Risk Register sub-group. 

  
Next Steps / Priorities: 

• Development of the Private Markets Sub-Funds. 
o March 2022 to December 2022 – Private debt and Infrastructure sub funds to  

be developed, approved and launched. 
o 21st September 2022 – JGC to approve Private Equity Allocator appointment. 

 

• Operator contract procurement process. 
o The existing contract comes to an end in December 2024. 
o Start discussions with Burges Salmon re the legal requirements. 
o Put a timeline in place. 

 

• Formulate the 2021/22 Annual Update and Annual Return.   

• Launch of the Active Sustainable Equity Fund.   
  
Other Key areas: 

• Virtual training sessions continue. 

• The website continues to be updated with approved policies, press releases  
and details of sub-fund launches. 

  
The Director of Finance & Digital Services also referred Members to the WPP 
Business Plan 2022 – 2025 and sought the Committee’s approval of the document.  
 
RESOLVED: To note the update and Members considered and approved the WPP 
Business Plan 2022-2025. 
  

 

This meeting closed at 3.35 pm CLLR M. NORRIS 
CHAIR. 

Tudalen 7



 

 

Tudalen 8



 

 

1  

  

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2022-23 

 
 

 
PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
28th OCTOBER 2022 
 
REPORT OF:  THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
AND DIGITAL SERVICES 
 
 
 

Author – Barrie Davies, Director of Finance and Digital Services (01443) 424026 
 

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report sets out the key issues being addressed as delegated functions, as 

specified in the Pension Fund Governance Policy Statement, by the Director of 
Finance and Digital Services.  

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Committee: 

 
2.1.1 Note the issues being addressed; and  
 
2.1.2 Consider whether they wish to receive further detail on any issues. 

 
 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Director of Finance and Digital Services (in their capacity as S151 officer) 

supported by an Investment and Administration Advisory Panel with appropriate 
officer, independent advisor and professional support, has delegated 
responsibility for all day-to-day operational matters.  

 
3.2 The Panel advises on all aspects of the Pension Fund. It produces the annual 

report to Committee and is subject to Audit scrutiny. Areas upon which it gives 
advice are: -  

 

• Selection, appointment and dismissal of the Fund’s advisers, including 
actuary, benefits consultants, investment con
[...]
rly reporting cycle for pension fund investment performance, 

with exception reporting agreed with fund managers where there are particular 
concerns.  The most recent Panel Meeting considered investment performance 
to the end of June 2022. 

 
4.2 During the quarter ended 30th June 2022, the overall value of the Fund decreased 

from £4,510 million to £4,108 million.  
 

Tudalen 10



 

 

3  

  

4.3 A summary of performance relative to the Fund specific benchmark is shown 
below. 

 
Total Portfolio 

 

 2019 2020 2021 2022 3yr 

Quarter Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2  

Fund 1.9 2.6 -11.4 16.6 3.5 9.5 1.6 5.4 0.3 1.6 -6.5 -8.9 4.3 

B’mark 3.1 0.7 -10.6 12.5 1.6 6.5 1.1 5.1 0.7 4.2 -3.2 -6.8 4.4 

Relative -1.2 1.9 -0.8 4.1 1.9 3.0 0.5 0.3 -0.4 -2.6 -3.3 -2.1 -0.1 

 
4.4 As shown, the rolling 3-year performance of the Fund is 4.3% positive as 

compared to benchmark of 4.4%.  For the last quarter (i.e. quarter 2), Global 
Growth high alpha equity portfolio and Global Opportunities high alpha equity 
outperformed their benchmarks; Baillie Gifford traditional equity portfolio, UK 
Credit, CBRE Property and BlackRock passive equity underperformed their 
benchmarks; and BlackRock passive UK gilts performed in line with their 
benchmark.   

 
4.5 The June 2022 Panel included a review of fund managers’ performance. 

Presentations were received from Baillie Gifford, the traditional equity manager, 
Pzena, one of the Global Growth managers.  An update was provided from 
Mercer Performance Services who are employed by the Fund to measure the 
performance of the Fund as a whole and the performance of the fund managers 
against agreed benchmarks.     

 
4.6  The asset allocation of the Fund by fund manager and mandate as at 30th June 

2022 (which includes cash) is shown in the table below.   
 

Baillie Gifford Traditional Global Equities 18% 

Link – Global Opportunities Fund Global High Alpha Equities 9% 

Link – Global Growth Fund Global High Alpha Equities 34% 

Link – UK Credit Fund UK Credit 13% 

BlackRock  Passive Global Equities 5% 

Blackrock Passive UK Gilts 12% 

CBRE UK Property 8% 

Internal Cash 1% 

 
 
4.7 As Members will be aware the March 2021 meeting of the Committee agreed 

to the revised asset allocation strategy for the Fund and the steps to be taken 
to move towards the preferred strategy together with the current allocation as 
show in the table below. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tudalen 11



 

 

4  

  

Asset Class Current 
Allocation 

Step 1 

 
Step 2 
 

Step 3 
 

Total Equities 66% 64% 59% 54% 

Infrastructure 0 0 5% 10% 

Property 8% 7% 7% 7% 

Government 
Bonds (UK) 

12% 12% 12% 12% 

Corporate Bonds 
(UK) 

13% 15% 15% 15% 

Cash 1% 2% 2% 2% 

Absolute Return  
(10 years pa) 

 5.3% 5.5% 5.6% 

Volatility (10 years 
pa) 

 13.3% 12.7% 12.3% 

 

4.8 With regard to infrastructure, the approach is for the Fund to invest over a 
number of years in order to secure and optimise opportunities across the 
different time periods (and vintage years).  

 
4.9 Baillie Gifford’s global core mandate has been reduced by £180 million which 

has been transitioned to UK government bonds, with a further £45 million 
reduction transferred to UK corporate bonds.   

 
4.10 The Pension Fund is progressing the investment into Blackrock GIS 4 

Infrastructure Fund.  Capital contributions to date total £18.609 million. 
 
4.11 The compilation of the Pension Fund draft Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 

has been completed and the external audit process is progressing.  
 
   
5.0 ADMINISTRATION UPDATE 
 
5.1 Annual Benefit Statements were published on the 22nd August, prior to the 

statutory deadline date of 31st August (for active and deferred scheme 
members), and work is underway to compile the Annual Pension Fund Report 
2021/22.   
 

5.2 Further to the publication of the Government 2020 consultation response, it is 
anticipated that the Scheme Advisory Board will resume their McCloud 
implementation groups (including representatives of different LGPS 
stakeholders). Alongside the response, an updated version of the draft 
regulations implementing the McCloud remedy will be published reflecting the 
new powers the statutory underpin, as well as technical feedback and any 
changes in policy. To ensure the updated draft regulations are accurate in light 
of the changes made, they will be subject to a further period of consultation early 
in 2023, and regulations will be made later in 2023 and will come into force on 
1st October 2023.   
 

 

 

Tudalen 12



 

 

5  

  

5.3 The Scheme Advisory Board no longer require scheme ‘death statistics’, 
however the Fund will continue to collate up to the Valuation date. The Fund’s 
statistics are shown in the table below: 

 
Comparison of Number of Fund Deaths 
 

Month 2022 2021 2020 2019 

January 94 83 61 - 

February 37 98 52 - 

March 82 64 60 - 

April 50 50 129 39 

May 55 41 66 51 

June 49 35 66 46 

July 52 41 65 43 

August 57 39 38 46 

September  56 54 55 

October  48 59 84 

November  62 66 61 

December  56 55 43 

 
5.4  The 2022 valuation exercise is progressing in accordance with the agreed 

timetable.  Officers have met with the Fund Actuary on a number of occasions 
to discuss and agree appropriate key assumptions for the diverse range of 
Employers that participate in the RCT Pension Fund. Employer results will be 
provided to the Fund Employers at the earliest opportunity to support their 
budgetary arrangements. 

  
5.5  With regard to communication with Fund members, letters have been issued to 

members signposting that Annual Benefit Statements have been published on the 
Member Self-Serve (MSS) web-site and promoting digital take-up. In parallel, a 
new targeted survey of membership experience is underway asking recent 
retirees about their Service experience; based on feedback received for August 
2022, the average score for service was 4.3 out of 5. This information will inform 
on-going work in this area taking into account comments and suggestions fed 
back by Fund members.  

 
5.6  The McCloud Working Group is making good progress on data collection through 

on-going engagement and data validation with employers.  
 

5.7 A Life Certification exercise is progressing to provide assurance on the details / 
status of Members that live abroad, and work is on-going between officers from 
the Pension Service and the Council’s Information Management team around the 
due diligence requirements. 
 

5.8  Member Self-Serve (MSS) continues to be promoted and registrations of Active, 
Deferred, Pensioner and Dependant members are shown below (as at August 
2022). 

Tudalen 13



 

 

6  

  

 
 

 Member 
Numbers 

MSS 
Registrations 

Current 
Percentage 

Take-up 

Percentage 
Reported 

Previously 

Active 24,256 11,006 45.37% 44.68% 

Deferred 29,157 10,033 34.41% 33.65% 

Pensioners 18,541 5,278 28.47% 27.20% 

Dependents 2,970 169 5.69% 5.61% 

 
5.9  In respect of the Fund’s Additional Voluntary Contributions partner, improvement 

in turnaround times are continuing as the provider’s resolution action plan is 
implemented, this being in line with the position reported to the July Pension 
Fund Committee, and performance will continue to be monitored by the Scheme 
Advisory Board and locally by the Fund.  

 
5.10  The Service’s eight ‘Key Performance Service Standards’ are regularly 

monitored by the Panel and Pension Board. In general, performance and 
service volumes remain positive and close on-going monitoring and support is 
in place as part of performance management and team development 
arrangements.  

 
5.11 The number of ‘Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure’ Appeals in progress 

continues to be extremely low, with no obvious trends or concerns to report 
 
 
6.0 PENSION BOARD 
 
6.1 The Pension Board last met virtually on 11th July 2022. There were no items 

noted for referral back to Committee.   
 
6.2  The next Pension Board meeting will be held on a hybrid basis and is scheduled 

to take place on the 17th October 2022. 
 
6.3 Pension Board Members have continued to support their skills and knowledge 

requirement, through their attendance at relevant events. 
 
 
7.0 OTHER ISSUES 
 
7.1 The Panel reviewed the skills and knowledge framework and noted the updates.   
 
7.2 The Risk Register was considered, and updates noted. A review of the Risk 

Register is being dealt with elsewhere in this agenda. 
 
7.3  Attached at Appendix 1 is the latest LAPFF quarterly engagement report for the 

period April to June 2022  
 
 

Tudalen 14



 

 

7  

  

 
8.0 CONCLUSION 
 
8.1 This report sets out, for the Committee, the key issues being addressed as 

delegated functions, as specified in the Pension Fund Governance Policy 
Statement, by the Director of Finance and Digital Services. 

  
 

 
 
 

*********** 

Tudalen 15



tudalen wag



Quarterly  
Engagement  
Report
April-June
2022

Climate Voting 
Alerts, Banking, 
Electric Vehicles, 
Mining, Jet Zero, 
Sainsbury’s 

Tudalen 17



 lapfforum.org2  LAPFF  QUARTERLY ENGAGEMENT REPORT | APRIL-JUNE 2022

HUMAN RIGHTS

Objective:  LAPFF announced two major 
initiatives this quarter, one related to 
climate change and one related to human 
rights. The climate change initiative 
is linked to LAPFF’s work on ‘Say on 
Climate’. LAPFF aims to issue up to 50 
voting alerts to members on company 
climate plans over the course of the next 
twelve months. The goal of this initia-
tive is to drive home the importance of 
ensuring investors weigh in meaning-
fully on corporate climate strategies and 
initiatives. 

The human rights initiative is a visit 
by LAPFF Chair, Cllr Doug McMurdo, to 
communities affected by the Mariana and 
Brumadinho tailings dam collapses in 
Minas Gerais, Brazil. LAPFF announced 

New LAPFF climate and  
human rights initiatives

mendations supported disclosure of 
interim and long-term greenhouse gas 
(GHG) targets aligned w
[...]
ported by the Investment and Administration Advisory Panel 
with appropriate officer, independent advisor and professional support, 
has delegated responsibility for all day-to-day operational matters, which 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 5 

 
 

PENSION FUND RISK 
REGISTER – RISK REGISTER 

OVERVIEW 
 
 

Tudalen 33

Agendwm 5



 

 

2  

  

includes ensuring that robust risk management arrangements are in 
place. 

 
 
4.0 RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
4.1 With regard to Risk Management, the Fund maintains a Risk Register 

which is reviewed and updated, as necessary and appropriate, on a 
quarterly basis. 

 
4.2 The Risk Register is reviewed in detail and operationally by the Pension 

Fund Working Group, where recommended updates are made to reflect 
changes in risks.  This is then presented to the quarterly meetings of the 
Investment and Administration Advisory Panel for further review, 
challenge and agreement. 

 
4.3 Following the agreement of the updated register, it is published on the 

Fund Website. 
 
4.4 The register is also reviewed by the Pension Board, as part of their role 

in supporting the Fund’s overall governance arrangements. At their last 
meeting, the Pensions Board proposed no additional updates.  

 
4.5 The Risk Register, dated September 2022, is attached as Appendix 1 

for review and consideration by the Committee. 
 
 
5.0 CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 This report sets out, for the Committee, the arrangements in place for 

the management of risk by the Pension Fund. 
 
 
 

*********** 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tudalen 34



 APPENDIX 1   

Summary of Pension Fund Risks 
 
 
 
Introduction 
The purpose of this document is to assess the risk associated with the RCT Pension Fund and to outline the control measures in place. 
 
 
Key to scoring 
 
Likelihood Assessment Matrix:                 

Factor Score Indicators 

Almost certain  5 99% likely to happen or has happened on a regular basis over the last 
12 months 

Very likely  4 75% likely to happen or has happe
[...]
 Each pension fund in Wales is represented on the 
Committee by their Chair (or Vice Chair).   

 
3.3 The latest meeting of the JGC, scheduled to take place on the 21st 

September 2022, was cancelled due to the passing of Her Majesty the 
Queen and the period of mourning. The next JGC meeting is scheduled 
for 5th December 2022.   

 
3.4 Work continuing to develop in a number of key areas, including: 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 6 

 
 

WALES PENSION 
PARTNERSHIP - UPDATE 

 
 

Tudalen 45

Agendwm 6



 

 

2  

  

• New policies and policy reviews, including a Complaints Policy, review 
of the Rebalancing and Alteration Policy  

• Private Markets Allocator procurement process 

• Officer Working Group sub-groups: 
o Private Markets sub-group. 
o Responsible Investment sub-group. 
o Risk Register sub-group. 

 
3.5 Next Steps / Priorities: 

• Development of the Private Markets Sub-Funds. 
o March 2022 to December 2022 – Private debt and Infrastructure 

sub funds to be developed, approved and launched. 

• Operator contract procurement process. 
o The existing contract comes to an end in December 2024. 
o Continuing discussions with Burges Salmon re the legal 

requirements. 

• Launch of the Active Sustainable Equity Fund.   

• Annual Stewardship Report to maintain the WPP’s signatory status to 
the UK Stewardship Code. 

• Voting Priorities and engagement. 
 
3.6 Other Key areas: 

• Virtual training sessions continue. 

• The website continues to be updated with approved policies, press 
releases and details of sub-fund launches. 

  
 
4.0 CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 This report provides the Committee with an update on the work of the 

Wales Pension Partnership and the Joint Governance Committee.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

******* 

Tudalen 46


	Agenda
	2 COFNODION
	4 ADRODDIAD AR SWYDDOGAETHAU DIRPRWYEDIG
	LAPFF quarterly engagement report

	5 COFRESTR RISGIAU'R GRONFA BENSIWN - TROSOLWG O'R GOFRESTR RISGIAU
	RCT pension fund risk register September 2022-031022 App 1

	6 PARTNERIA

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL PWYLLGOR CRONFA BENSIYNAU 

Minutes of the meeting of the Pwyllgor Cronfa Bensiynau meeting held on  Dydd Gwener, 28 Hydref 
2022 at 10.00 am at the Rhithwir. 

 
 

County Borough Councillors - Pwyllgor Cronfa Bensiynau Members in attendance:- 
 

Y Cynghorydd  M Norris (Cadeirydd) 
 

Y Cynghorydd M Ashford Y Cynghorydd D Wood 
Y Cynghorydd G Jones  

 
 

Officers in attendance 
 

Mr B Davies, Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaethau Cyllid a Digidol 
Mr I Traylor, Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth – Gwasanaethau Pensiynau, Caffael a Thrafodion 

Mr P Griffiths, Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth – Gwasanaethau Cyllid a Gwella 
Ms Y Keitch, Senior Accountant Pensions And Treasury Management 

 
 

9   DATGAN BUDDIANT  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

10   COFNODION  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 12th July 2022 as an accurate 
reflection of the meeting. 
 

 

11   DYSGU A DATBLYGU  
 

 

 Members received a presentation from the Senior Accountant - Pensions 
and Treasury Management in respect of an ‘Introduction to Pension Fund 
Investments’.  
  
Within the presentation, Members were provided with an overview of: 

• Rhondda Cynon Taf Pension Fund.  

• Different types of Investments. 

• Fund Managers / Fund Managers Valuations 31st March 2022 / 
Fund Manager Performance.  

• Pension Fund Performance.  

• Custodian.  

• Wales Pension Partnership. 

• Socially Responsible Investments. 
   
RESOLVED: To note the content of the presentation. 
 

 



 

12   ADRODDIAD AR SWYDDOGAETHAU DIRPRWYEDIG  
 

 

 The Director of Finance and Digital Services presented the report to 
Members which set out the key issues being addressed as delegated 
functions, as specified in the Pension Fund Governance Policy 
Statement. The Director referred Members to the performance of the fund 
detailed at the table in 4.3 of the report, explaining that during the quarter 
ending 30th June 2022, the overall value of the Fund decreased from 
£4,510 million to £4,108 million.  
 
The Director provided an overview of Fund performance informing 
Members that the rolling 3-year performance of the Fund is 4.3% positive 
as compared to benchmark of 4.4%.  For the last quarter (i.e. quarter 2), 
Global Growth high alpha equity portfolio and Global Opportunities high 
alpha equity outperformed their benchmarks; Baillie Gifford traditional 
equity portfolio, UK Credit, CBRE Property and BlackRock passive equity 
underperformed their benchmarks; and BlackRock passive UK gilts 
performed in line with their benchmark.   
 
The Director noted the review of Fund Managers’ performance reported to the 
June 2022 Panel meeting, whereby presentations were received from Baillie 
Gifford, the traditional equity manager, and Pzena, one of the Global Growth 
managers. The Director also noted that an update was provided from Mercer 
Performance Services who are employed by the Fund to measure the 
performance of the Fund as a whole and the performance of the fund managers 
against agreed benchmarks.     
 
The Service Director Pensions, Procurement and Transactional Services 
continued through the report starting at paragraph 5.1 and indicated that Annual 
Benefit Statements were published on the 22nd August, prior to the statutory 
deadline date of 31st August (for active and deferred scheme members), and 
work is underway to compile the Annual Pension Fund Report 2021/22.  
 
At paragraph 5.2 the Service Director informed Members that, further to the 
publication of the Government 2020 consultation response, it is anticipated that 
the Scheme Advisory Board will resume their McCloud implementation groups 
(including representatives of different LGPS stakeholders). Alongside the 
response, an updated version of the draft regulations implementing the McCloud 
remedy will be published reflecting the new powers of the statutory underpin, as 
well as technical feedback and any changes in policy. The Service Director 
added that to ensure the updated draft regulations are accurate in light of the 
changes made, they will be subject to a further period of consultation early in 
2023, and regulations will be made later in 2023 and will come into force on 1st 
October 2023.   
 
The Service Director advised Members that the 2022 valuation exercise is 
progressing in accordance with the agreed timetable and employer results will 
be provided to Fund Employers at the earliest opportunity to support their 
budgetary arrangements.  
 
The Service Director went on to advise Members that the Scheme Advisory 
Board no longer require scheme ‘death statistics’; however the Fund will 
continue to collate this information up to the Valuation date.  

 



 

 
The Service Director continued by informing the Committee of the 
communication with Fund members, whereby letters have been issued to 
members signposting that Annual Benefit Statements have been published on 
the Member Self-Serve (MSS) website and promoting digital take-up. In parallel, 
a new targeted survey of membership experience is underway asking recent 
retirees about their service experience; based on feedback received for August 
2022, the average score for service was 4.3 out of 5. This information will inform 
on-going work in this area taking into account comments and suggestions fed 
back by Fund members.  
 
At paragraph 5.8 the Service Director informed the Committee that the Member 
Self-Serve (MSS) continues to be promoted and referred to the table in the 
report setting out details of the number of registrations of Active, Deferred, 
Pensioner and Dependant Members.  
 
Members were also informed that with regard to the Fund’s Additional Voluntary 
Contributions partner, improvement in turnaround times are continuing as the 
provider’s resolution action plan is implemented, this being in line with the 
position reported to the July Pension Fund Committee, and performance will 
continue to be monitored by the Scheme Advisory Board and locally by the 
Fund.  
 
The Service Director moved on to the Service’s eight ‘Key Performance Service 
Standards’, nothing that these are regularly monitored by the Panel and Pension 
Board. The Service Director fed back that, in general, performance and service 
volumes remain positive and close on-going monitoring and support is in place 
as part of performance management and team development arrangements. 
 
The Service Director reported that the Pension Board last met virtually on 11th 
July 2022, there being no items noted for referral back to Committee, and 
confirmed that the next Pension Board meeting will be held on a hybrid basis 
and is scheduled to take place on the 17th October 2022.  
 
In response to a query raised in respect of the Additional Voluntary Contribution 
Scheme, the Service Director fed back that the contributions are made by the 
employee rather than the employer. The Service Director added that the Council 
is also exploring a shared cost Additional Voluntary Contribution Scheme, noting 
that this is a decision for Rhondda Cynon Taf Council to determine whether to 
implement rather than the Pension Fund Committee.  
 
Following discussion, it was RESOLVED to: 
 

1. Note the issues addressed within the report; and 
 

 
13   COFRESTR RISGIAU'R GRONFA BENSIWN - TROSOLWG O'R GOFRESTR 

RISGIAU  
 

 

 The Service Director - Finance and Improvement Services presented the report 
and referred members to the Risk Register attached at Appendix 1 for 
consideration. 
 
The Service Director fed back that the Risk Register is reviewed in detail and 
operationally by the Pension Fund Working Group, where recommended 

 



 

updates are made to reflect changes in risks and this is then presented to the 
quarterly meetings of the Investment and Administration Advisory Panel for 
further review, challenge and agreement. 
 
Members were informed that the Risk Register is also reviewed by the Pension 
Board, as part of their role in supporting the Fund’s overall governance 
arrangements, and at their last meeting the Pension Board proposed no 
additional updates. 
 
The Service Director went on to inform Members that the updated Risk Register, 
included as Appendix 1, contained 38 risks: 1 High Risk, 16 Medium Risks and 
21 Low Risks. Members were also informed that five updates were incorporated 
into the Risk Register and the Service Director provided a brief overview of each.  
 
RESOLVED: Members noted the contents of the report. 
 

14   PARTNERIAETH PENSIYNAU CYMRU - DIWEDDARIAD  
 

 

 The Senior Accountant - Pensions and Treasury Management presented 
the report to Members which detailed the work and progress of the Wales 
Pension Partnership (WPP) and Joint Governance Committee (JGC). 
 
The Senior Accountant informed the Committee that the latest meeting of 
the JGC, scheduled to take place on the 21st September 2022, was 
cancelled due to the passing of Her Majesty the Queen and the period of 
mourning, and that the next JGC meeting is scheduled for 5th December 
2022.   
 
The Senior Accountant went on to provide Members with an update of the  
work that continues to develop across and number of areas, including: 

• New policies and policy reviews, including a Complaints Policy,  
review of the Rebalancing and Alteration Policy  

• Private Markets Allocator procurement process 

• Officer Working Group sub-groups: 
o Private Markets sub-group. 
o Responsible Investment sub-group. 
o Risk Register sub-group. 

 
Next Steps / Priorities: 

• Development of the Private Markets Sub-Funds. 
o March 2022 to December 2022 – Private debt and Infrastructure 

sub funds to be developed, approved and launched. 

• Operator contract procurement process. 
o The existing contract comes to an end in December 2024. 
o Continuing discussions with Burges Salmon re-the  

legal requirements. 

• Launch of the Active Sustainable Equity Fund.   

• Annual Stewardship Report to maintain the WPP’s signatory status to 
the UK Stewardship Code. 

• Voting Priorities and engagement. 
 
Other Key areas: 

 



 

• Virtual training sessions continue. 

• The website continues to be updated with approved policies, press 
releases and details of sub-fund launches. 

 
RESOLVED: Members noted the content of the report.   
 

 
 

This meeting closed at 11.15 am Cllr M Norris 
Chairman. 

 


